Page	 1 of 18
Wall Mount Heat Pump
Models:
REPLACEMENT PARTS MANUAL
Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Bryan, Ohio 43506
Manual:       	2110-1586B

Manual	 2110-1586B
Page	 2 of 18
HEAT PUMP WALL MOUNT MODEL NOMENCLATURE
	 W	 42	 H	 F	 –	 A 	 0Z	 X 	 X 	 X 	 X 	 X 	 X
MODEL SERIES
H – Heat Pump
CAPACITY
42 – 3½ Ton
48 – 4 Ton
60 – 5 Ton
COIL OPTIONS
X –	Standard
1 – Phenolic Coated Evaporator
2 – Phenolic Coated Condenser
3 – Phenolic Coated Evaporator and
Condenser
4 – 3rd Party Unit Coating: Condenser
5 – 3rd Party Unit Coating: Entire Unit
CABINET OPTIONS
X – Standard Cabinet
J – Recessed Cabinet
COLOR OPTIONS
X – Beige
1 – White
4 – Gray
5 – Desert Brown
8 – Dark Bronze
A – Aluminum
S – Stainless Steel
FILTER
X – 1" Throwaway (Standard)
W – 1" Washable
P – 2" MERV 8
M – 2" MERV 11
N – 2" MERV 13
A – 2" MERV 13 with UVC-LED Light
B – 2" MERV 13 with NPBI TECH
C – 2" MERV 8 with NPBI TECH
REVISION
F – R-454B Refrigerant
SPECIAL CONFIGURATION
(–) – Standard System
D – Dehumidification
ELECTRIC HEAT
00 – No Electric Heat, No Circuit Breaker
0Z – No Electric Heat, w/Circuit Breaker
04 – 4 kW Electric Heat
05 – 5 kW Electric Heat
06 – 6 kW Electric Heat
09 – 9 kW Electric Heat
10 – 10 kW Electric Heat
12 – 12 kW Electric Heat
15 – 15 kW Electric Heat
VENT
X – Fresh Air Damper, No Exhaust
A – Fresh Air Damper, w/Exhaust
B – Blank-Off Plate
D – DDC/BrightStat, 0-10V Economizer
M – Commercial Room Ventilator, ON/OFF Operation Only
R – Energy Recovery Ventilator
V – Commercial Ventilator, Modulating Operation w/Board
Y – Full Flow Economizer w/JADE, Dry Bulb
Z – Economizer, DB & WB, Full Flow
ELECTRICAL
A – 230/208-60-1
B – 230/208-60-3
C – 460-60-3
CONTROL
X –	 Standard Controls
E –	 Standard Controls & Low
Ambient Control
F –	 Standard Controls, Low
Ambient Control, Alarm